affect primarily the accounting for the Group’s operating leases.

As at 31 December 2018, the Group has non-cancellable operating lease commitments of
land, as mentioned in note 38(b). The Group’s operating leases mainly consisted of lease
of land for self-occupied purpose. The Group will apply the standard from its mandatory
adoption date of 1 January 2019. The Group intends to apply the simplified transition
approach and will not restate comparative amounts for the year prior to first adoption.
Management is yet assessing the impacts to the Group’s financial position and financial
performance for the coming year.

GUANGSHEN RAILWAY 2018 • ANNUAL REPORT

121  Annual report

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  and IFRS 15
Revenue from Contracts with Customers  on the Group’s financial statements.

(a) Impact on the financial statements

The impact on the Group’s balance sheet on 1 January 2018 is as follows:

Balance sheet (extract)

31
December

2017
As originally

presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
FVOCI (b(i)) — 296,414 — 296,414
AFS (b(i)) 296,414 (296,414) — —
Deferred tax assets 37,005 16,558 — 53,563

333,419 16,558 — 349,977
Current assets
Trade receivables 4,142,210 (60,704) — 4,081,506
Prepayments and other receivables 314,251 (5,527) — 308,724

4,456,461 (66,231) — 4,390,230
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 105,791 — (37) 105,754

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities — — 135,499 135,499
Accruals and other payables 1,463,231 — (135,462) 1,327,769

1,463,231 — 37 1,463,268

Equity
Other reserves 3,109,516 (4,967) — 3,104,549
Retained earnings 6,928,886 (44,706) — 6,884,180

10,038,402 (49,673) — 9,988,729

122  Annual report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018
(All amounts expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (see note 2.2(a)), impairment of
financial assets (see note 2.2(a)) and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes